financial statements.  The Group does not have any material credit risk exposure to any single receivable or
Group of receivables under financial instruments entered into by the Group.

N21.5 Liquidity Risk

The Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast cash flows. The Group does not have any significant
liquidity risk as the Group does not have any collateral debts.

N21.6 Fair Values

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are presented below and can be compared to their
carrying amounts as presented in the statement of financial position.  Fair value is the amount at which an
asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s length
transaction.

N21.7 Sensitivity Analysis – Interest Rate Risk

The Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date. This
sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a
change in these risks.

At 30 June 2025, the effect on loss as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables remaining
constant would be as follows:

Interest Rate Risk 2025 2024

$ $

Change in loss

Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points 37,578 47,491

Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points (37,578) (47,491)

Change in equity

Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points 37,578 47,491

Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points (37,578) (47,491)

The financial instruments recognised at fair value in the statement of financial position have been analysed
and classified using a fair value hierarchy reflecting the significance of the inputs used in making the
measurement. Interest rate 3.5%-4.8% (2024: 4%-5% per annum).

Annual Report
For the Year Ended 30 June 2025
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 June 2025

Livium Ltd  Page 50

 Floating
Interest Rate

Fixed Interest
Rate Maturing

in 1 year or
less

Fixed Interest
Rate Maturing

in more than
1 year

Non-interest
bearing